

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LESTER LEROY BOWER, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
CHRISTOPHER J. BANKS
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
One Market
Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, CA 94110
415.442.1000

D'ANDRA MILLSAP SHU
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana, Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
713.890.5765

PETER BUSCEMI
Counsel of Record
GRACE E. SPEIGHTS
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
202.739.3000
pbuscemi@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner
Lester Leroy Bower, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Factual Background	1
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Require The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals To Follow The Decisions Of This Court And The Fifth Circuit Regarding The Applica- tion Of The Former Texas Special Issues To Good Character Mitigation Evidence	3
III. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Require The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals To Follow This Court’s Decisions Regarding The Withholding Of Favorable, Material Evidence	7
IV. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because Executing Mr. Bower After More Than 30 Years On Death Row Is Cruel And Un- usual	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	6
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007).....	7
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 544 U.S. 942 (2005).....	4
<i>Ex parte Bower</i> , 823 S.W.2d 284 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	6
<i>Ex parte Bower</i> , No. WR-21005-02, 2012 WL 2133701 (Tex. Crim. App. June 13, 2012).....	7
<i>McGowen v. Thaler</i> , 675 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2012)	4, 5
<i>Penry v. Johnson (Penry II)</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	6
<i>Pierce v. Thaler</i> , 604 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2010)	1, 4, 5
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004).....	6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	4
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	6
